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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator

SACRED LANDS FILE & NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS LIST REQUEST

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 Capitol Mall, RM 364
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 373-3710 (916) 373-5471 FAX
nahc@pacbell.net

Information Below iy Required for aSacred Landy File Search

Project: APN 136-220-016, Riverside
County: Riverside County
USGS Quadrangle:  Riverside West (rev. 1980)
Township: 3S Range: 6W Section(s): SW/SE Sec. 24
SE/SW Sec. 24
NW/NE Sec. 25
Company/Firm/Agency: McKenna et al.
Contact Person: Jeanette A. McKenna
Street Address: 6008 Friends Avenue City:  Whittier, CA Zip: 90601-3724
Phone: (562) 696-3852

FAX: (562) 696-3852

Email: Jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com

Description: 8.8 acre property slated for redevelopment (currently agricultural/orchards)

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com (562) 696-3852 OFFICE and FAX CA
(562) 754-7712 CELL  (480) 664-0682 AZ




YETATE OF CALIFOBNIA

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
1550 Harbor Boulevard, Suite 100

West Sacramento, CA 85681

{916) 3733715

Fax (916) 3738471

Web She www.nanc.ca.gov

Da_nahe@pachell.net

January 27, 2014

Ms. Jeanette A. McKenna, M.A., RPA, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue

Whittier, CA 90601-3724

Sent by FAX to: 562-696-3852
No. of Pages: 4

RE: Sacred Lands File Search and Native American Contacts list for the “8.8-acre
Development Project;” located near the City of Riverside on agricultural land;
Riverside County, California.

Dear Ms. McKenna:

A record search of the NAHC Sacred Lands File failed to indicate the presence
of Native American traditional cultural places in the project site(s) submitted as defined
by the USGS coordinates configuring the ‘Area(s) of Potential Effect’ or APE(s). Note
that the absence of archaeological or Native American cultural resources does not
preciude their existence at the subsurface level.

In the 1985 Appellate Court decision (170 Cal App 3" §04), the Court held that
the NAHC has jurisdiction and special expertise, as a state agency, over affected Native
American resources impacted by proposed projects, including archaeological places of
religious significance to Native Americans, and to Native American burial sites.

Attached is a list of Native American tribes, Native American individuals or
organizations that may have knowledge of cultural resources in or near the project area
(APE). As part of the consuitation process the NAHC recommends that local
government and project developers contact the tribal governments and individuals in
order to determine the proposed action on any cultural places/sacred sites. If a
response from those listed is not received in two weeks of notification, the NAHC
requests that a follow-up telephone call be made to ensure the project information has
been received.

California Government Code Section 65040.12(e) defines “environmental justice” to
provide “fair treatment of People... with respect to the development, adoption,
implementation, and enforcement of environmental laws, regulations and policies” and
Executive Order B-10-11 requires consultation with Native American tribes their slected
officials and other representatives of tribal governments to provide meaningful input into

1003 OHVN 0B8€S LSO 9T6 YV 80:%T ¥IGZ/LZ/TO



the development of legislation, regulations, rules, and policies on matters that may affect
tribal communities.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at
(916) 373-3715.

Dave Singlef}
Program Ang

Attachments
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Native American Contacts
Rivergide County California
January 27, 2014

Pechanga Band of Mission Indians Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians

Paul Macarro, Cultural Resources Manager John Marcus, Chairman
P.O. Box 1477 Luiseno P.O. Box 391820 Cahuilla
Temecula . CA 92593 A Anza » CA 92539
(851) 770-8100 (951) 659-2700
pmacarro@pechanga-nsn. (951) 659-2228 Fax
gov
(951) 506-9491 Fax
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians Gabrielino /Tongva Nation
Joseph Hamilton, Chairman Sandonne Goad, Chairperson
P.O. Box 391670 Cahwilla P.O. Box 86908 Gabrielino Tongva
Anza » CA 92539 _ Los Angelesf CA 80086
admin@ramonatribe.com sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com
(951) 763-4105 951-845-0443
(951) 763-4325 Fax
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Carla Rodriguez, Chairwoman William Madrigal, Jr.,Cultural Resources Manager
2569 Community Center Drive  Serrano 12700 Pumarra Road Cahuilla
Highland , CA 92346 Banning » CA92220  Serrano
(909) 864-8933 (851) 201-1866 - cell
(909) 864-3724 - FAX wmadrigal@morongo-nsn.
(909) 864-3370 Fax gov

(951) 572-6004 Fax

Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission ~ San Manue! Band of Mission Indians
§apriciena/Tonave San Gabrie " Daniiel McCarthy, M.S... Director-CRM Dept.

PO Box 693 Gabrielino Tongva 26569 Community Center. Drive  Serrano
San Gabriel . CA 91778 Highland . CA 92346
GTTribalcouncil@aol.com (909) 864-8933, Ext 3248

(626) 286-1232 - FAX dmgccarthy @sanmanuel-nsr.

(626) 286-1758 - Home gov

(626) 286-1262 -FAX (909) 862-5152 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document,

mmhndmhummmwmmuhmmammmmuummmm
Section 5087.94 of the Public Resourcas Code and Section 5007.98 of the Public Resources Code.

his Hist s only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
sig-acre Development Project; located on agricuiture land near the City of Riverside; Riverside County, California for which a Sacred
Lands File search and Natlve American Gontacts list were requested.

£00@ DJHVN 068¢¢ LS9 9T6 XVd 80:¥%T ¥T02/L23/T0



Native American Contacts
Rivergide County California
January 27, 2014

Serrang Nation of Mission Indians
Goldie Walker, Chairwoman

P.0O. Box 343
Patton

Serrano
s CA 92369

(809) 528-9027 or
(209) 528-9032

Cahuilla Band of indians
Luther Salgado, Chairperson

PO Box 391760
Anza : CA 92539
Chairman@cahuilla.net

760-763-5549
760-763-2631 ~ Tribal EPA

Cahuilla

Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
Anna Moover, Cultural Analyst

P.O. Box 2183 Luisefio
Temecula . CA 92593
ahoover@pechanga-nsn.gov
951-770-8104

(951) 694-0446 - FAX

Ernest H. Siva
Morongo Band of Mission Indians Tribal Elder

9570 Mias Canyon Road Serrano
Banning » CA82220 Cahuilla
siva@dishmail.net

(951) 849-4676

This list ks curment only as of the date of this decument.

SOBOBA BAND OF LUISENO INDIANS
Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural Resource Department

P.O. BOX 487 Luiseno
San Jacinto . CA 92581

jontiveros @soboba-nsn.gov

(951) 663-5279

(951) 654-5544, ext 4137

(951) 654-4198-FAX

Gabriglino /Tongva Nation

Sam Dunlap, Cultural Resorces Director

P.O. Box 86908 Gabrielino Tongva
Los Angeles , CA 90086

samduniap@earthiink.net

909-262-9351

Distribution of this list doss not relleve any pereon of the statutory responsibliity as defined in Section 7080.5 of the Health and Safoty Code,
Section 5087.04 of the Publlc Resources Cods and Section 500798 of the Public Resources Code.

his list & only applicable for comacting local Natlve Americans with regard to cultural resources for the
ams-acre Development Project; tocated on agriculture land near the Chty of Riverside; Riverside County, California for which a Sacred

Lands File search and Native American Contacts list were raquested.

To0@

QHYN

06€5 LSO 816 XVd B0°¥VT FI0G8/48/T0



McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist

Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Pechanga Band of Mission Indians

Attn: Paul Macarro, Cultural Resources Manager
P.O. Box 1477

Temecula, California 92593

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Macarro:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. M Kenmna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Ramona Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
Attn: Joseph Hamilton, Chairman

P.O. Box 391670

Anza, California 92539

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Hamilton:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. M enna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Attn: Carla Rodriquez, Chairwoman
26569 Community Center Drive
Highland, California 92346

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Ms. Rodriquez:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

Illustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M Q. M Kenmna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Gabrielino/Tongva, San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
Attn: Anthony Morales, Chairperson

P.O. Box 693

San Gabriel, California 91778

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Morales:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M Qa. e Kenma

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette. mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist

Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Attn: John Marcus, Chairman

P.O. Box 391820

Anza, California 92539

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Marcus:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

W& ﬂ Wo(&wm

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Gabrielino/Tongva Nation

Attn: Sandonne Goad, Chairperson
P.O. Box 86908

Los Angeles, California 90086

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Ms. Goad:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

Wa A. M Kenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette. mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist

Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Morongo Band of Mission Indians

Attn: William Madrigal, Jr., Cultural Resources Manager
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, California 92220

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Madrigal:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. M Kenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians

Attn: Daniel McCarthy, M.S., Director, CRM Dept.
26569 Community Center Drive

Highland, California 92346

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. McCarthy:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. M Kenma

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette. mckennaetal@gmail.com
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McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist

Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Pechanga Cultural resources Department
Attn: Anna Hoover, Cultural Analyst

P.O. Box 2183

Temecula, California 92593

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Ms. Hoover:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

Wa A. MeKenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Serrano Nation of Mission Indians
Attn: Goldie Walker, Chairwoman
P.O. Box 343

Patton, California 92369

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Ms. Walker:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. M Kenna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Cahuilla Band of Indians

Attn: Luther Salgado, Chairperson
P.O. Box 391760

Anza, California 92539

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Salgado:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M A. MeKenma

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette.mckennaetal@gmail.com




McKenna et al.

History/Archaeology/Architectural History/Ethnography/Paleontology

Jeanette A. McKenna, MA
Reg. Professional Archaeologist
Owner and Principal Investigator
January 28, 2014

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Attn: Ernest H. Siva, Tribal Elder
9570 Mias Canyon Road
Banning, California 92220

RE: 8.8 Acre Development, Riverside, Riverside County, CA.

Mr. Siva:

McKenna et al. is initiating the cultural resources investigations for an 8.8 acre property
in the City of Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The property is located at the intersec-
tion of La Sierra Avenue and Victoria Avenue and his been historically used for citrus
growth (see attached aerial photograph). Although there has been some minor altera-
tions to the property in recent years, there has never been a structure on the property
and a previous survey yielded no evidence of prehistoric resources.

lllustrated on the attached USGS Riverside West Quadrangle, the project area is identi-
fied as being within Township 3 South, Range 6 West, and within portions of Sections
24 and 25. The surrounding properties have been redeveloped as residential properties
(post-1980) and the Victoria Avenue right-of-way has been identified by the City as a
locally significant resource.

Please review your records and inform me of any concerns or issues you may have with
respect to this property. Comments received will be incorporated into the final report
and, therefore, | request you respond in writing for the official record. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you need additional information regarding this project.

Sincerely,

M Qa. P Kemna

Jeanette A. McKenna, Principal
McKenna et al.

6008 Friends Avenue, Whittier, California 90601-3724 or 1941 E. Pegasus Drive, Tempe, Arizona 85283
(562) 696-3852 (CA Office and FAX) (480) 664-0682 (AZ Office and FAX)
Email = jeanette. mckennaetal@gmail.com




